
P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. ___11____ 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

The undersigned _Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 

System of St. Louis, Missouri hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every 

respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and 

supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing   water  

service in Calloway County, Kentucky in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the 

Public Service Commission of  Kentucky by     Center Ridge Water District, Inc. d/b/a 

Center Ridge Water District No. 2. (Utility ID 6000700) of New Concord Kentucky  

and in effect on the  29th  day of May 2020, the date on which the public service 

business of the said Center Ridge Water District Inc. d/b/a Center Ridge Water District 

No. 2 (Utility ID 6000700), was taken over by it. 

This notice is issued on the  26th  day of  June    2020 , in 

conformity with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs of 

Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

By    Josiah Cox, President / CEO 

Authorized by Ky.P.S.C. Order No. 2019-00360 dated February 17, 2020 KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Kent A. Chandler
Acting Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

5/29/2020
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Kent A. Chandler
Acting Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

5/29/2020
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



P L.' 1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

CENTER RIDGE WATER DISTRICT - DIVISION 3 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS KIANIA SHORES SUBDIVISION) 

OF 

281 M O W S  ROAD 

DEXTER, KENTUCKY, 42036 

RATES & CHARGES 
AND 

RULES & REGULATIONS 

FOR FURNISHING 

WATER SERVICE 

AT 

KIANIA SHORES SUBDIVISION 
IN SOUTHEAST CALLOWAY COUNTY 

HAMLIN, KENTUCKY 

FEED WITH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF 

KENTUCKY 

PUBLIC SERVICE ~~~~~S~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE Month / Date / year 
DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 
(Signature of Officer) 



FOR 
Community, Town or City 

Center Ridge Water District - Division 3 
(Name of Utility) 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CONTENTS 

I. RATES AND CHARGES 

A. Rates 

B. Deposits 

C. Meter ConnectiodTap-on Charges 

D. Special Non-recurring Charges 

E. Purchased Water Rates 

F. Leak Adjustment Rate 

iL G. Wholesale Water Rates 

H. Fire Sprinkler Rates 

11. RULES AND REGULATIONS 

111. ATTACHMENTS 

A. Sample Bill 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month / Date /Year 

TITLE 6.- 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED BB 



CENTER RIDGE WATER 
Warne of Utilitf] 

FOR Southeast Callowav Countv. ICY 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CONTENTS 

Schedule of Rates 

Monthly Sewer Rate 
$22.79 per month 

_I- - . ,  
- - - -___e__- - 

D.4TE OF ISSUE August 31.2012 

DATE EFFECllVE Ausust 23,2012 

Month / D&e / Year 

ISSUED BY 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE Owner 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMLSSJON 

I." CASENO. 2010-00397 DATED Aumst23.2012 

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

8/23/2012
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

DanielE.Hinton
Cross-Out



Center Ridge Water District #3 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Southeast Callowav County, Kentucky 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 

First Revised SHEET NO. 2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

Original Sheet SHEET NO. 2 

RATES AND CHARGES 

A. RATE: 

All Connections $1 8.66 Flat Monthly Rate 

NOTE - Customers may choose to pay $223.92 for the entire year. 

B. DEPOSITS: 

No deposit is collected at this time. 

C. METER CONNECTION/TAP-ON CHARGES: 

Connection Charge 

NOTE-Meters are not installed on this water system. 

D. SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES: 

Re-connection Charge 

Late Payment Penalty 

Returned Check Charge 

$350.00 Per Connection 

$350.00 

10% 

20.00 

DATE OF ISSUE pi I(’ ^.E 
Month / Date / Year \ c  

DATE EFFECTIVE‘+CL-~ 

.,.’’,{ 9 gi i$Qcl c I rl’ 4 ,( 

ISSUED BY t f  N&nl 9”n JJjJ/q&\\ 
(Signature of Officer)’ 

-. 
TITLE b-dh ’? d~ 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. m3 -CY;,Q3$ -3-7 ,accJtf 

DanielE.Hinton
Cross-Out

DanielE.Hinton
Text Box
Cancelled April 
15, 2011.



Center Ridge Water District Division 3 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR S o u t l h d  Calloway County, Kentucky 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO. 3 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RATES AND CHARGES 

E. PURCHASED WATER RATES: 

Not Applicable 

F. LEAK ADJUSTMENT RATE: 

Not Applicable 

G. WHOLESALE WATER RATES: 

Not Applicable 

H. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM RATES: 

Not Applicable 

C 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 
(Signature of Officer) 

T I T L E E  

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED 

2, a 



ii 
FOR Soutk&& Calloway County, Kentucky 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO. 4 

Center Ridge Water District Division 3 
(Name of Utility) 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The following are the rules and regulations of the Center Ridge Water District #2, Inc. The 
schedule of rates prescribed herein will be uniformly charged to all customers of the utility. No one will 
receive or be entitled to free service by the utility. No employee or individual commissioner of the 
utility is permitted to make an exception to these rates, rules, or regulations. These rules and regulations 
are subject to change by the utility at any time, subject to the approval of the Public Service 
Commission. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6.  

All connections will be at the customer’s property line, and must have a shutoff valve at said point. 
The shutoff valve will be installed at the customer’s expense. 

A Tap-odConnection Charge shall be assessed for new service connections. The amount of said 
charge will be set forth in the rates and charges section of this tariff. This charge will only be 
made when a new connection is made to the system. A current connection that has a change of 
ownership will not be assessed the charge. 

All leaks must be reported immediately. Due to the fact that service is un-metered, there is no 
incentive for customers repair leaks. Therefore, water service may be disconnected if a leak is 
found to have been leaking on the customer’s side of the property line for more than forty-eight 
(48) hours and the customer fails to notify the utility. 

Each connection will be charged for service, and a single connection can serve no more than one 
residential or commercial unit. 

Under no circumstances will a customer be allowed to resell or give away water except under the 
terms of a special contract executed by the utility and approved by the Public Service Commission. 
Due to the fact that service is un-metered, failure to comply with this rule will constitute grounds 
for disconnection of service. 

All water lines must be underground and not exposed. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month / Date I Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

Month Date/Year 

ISSUEDBY a h w 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. DATED 



FOR Soud’kwd Calloway County, Kentucky 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 

Center Ridge Water District Division 3 
(Name of Utility) 

Original SHEET NO. 5 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

7. All costs associated with lines, leaks, repairs, maintenance, etc., on the customer’s property will be 
the responsibility of the customer. 

The water must be shut off and lines drained to all unoccupied dwellings prior to freezing weather. 

Service can be disconnected due to non-payment, misuse, or non-compliance with the utility’s or 
PSC rules. Due to the fact that service is un-metered, a disconnection of service requires the 
customer’s water line to be physically separated from the system. Before service can be restored, a 
re-connection fee, in addition to any other fees owed to the utility, must be paid in full. The 
amount of the reconnection charge is set forth in the rates and charges section of this tariff. 

The shut off valves outside the water system building are there for the customer’s convenience. 
Tampering with any of the system’s property can result in termination of service. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. If a customer sells the property upon which water service is provided, or if a customer moves to a 
new address, proper notification must be given to the utility. 

12. Bills for the upcoming year will be issued on December 1 of the current year. Customer’s will 
have until January 1 to pay the bill. If payment has not been received by January 1, a delinquency 
notice will be sent informing the customer that service will be disconnected on January 15 if 
payment has not been received by then. In addition, a late payment penalty will be assessed. The 
amount of said penalty will be set forth in the rates and charges section of this tariff. The bill and 
the late payment penalty must be paid by January 15 to avoid disconnection. If water service is 
disconnected, the bill, the late payment penalty, and the reconnection charge must be paid before 
service can be restored. 

If any of the above rules are not followed, proper notice will be given, and water service will be 
disconnected. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month / Date /Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED 



Y 

Center Ridge Water District Division 3 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 

Original SHEET NO. 6 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

- 

Make Checks payable & mail to 

CENTER RIDGE WATER DISTRICT, INC. 
281 Morris Rd. 

Dexter, KY 42036 

(270) 474-8267 

Water Service 

From ............. to ................ 
Amount ........... $ 

................. $ 

Tax .............. $ 

Total Bill.. ......... $ 
. -~~ . 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I Keep this stub for your records I 1. 

CENTER RIDGE WATER DISTRICT, INC. 
I I 281 Morris Rd. 
I Dexter, KY 42036 

I (270) 474-8267 
I t : Water Service t 

: Amount. .......... $ 

: ................. $ /  

! Total Bill.. ......... $ 

I 
I 

I 

I 

............. ............. : From to... 
I 
I 

I , 

I : Tax .............. $ 
I 

DATE OF ISSUE 
Month / Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

onth / Date / Year 

bb- 
(Signature of Officer) 

ISSUED BY %& 
TITLE &%UA, 4 6  

\ 

FEB 2 5  2602 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. DATED 

B** .- 
-, d3* 




